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Board Practices Quarterly
Back to basics: Board education and evaluations

This Board Practices Quarterly looks at how boards approach
education for the full board and committees and board evaluation
practices. It presents findings from a July 2022 survey of members
of the Society for Corporate Governance that addressed, among
other matters, board and committee education topics and board
assessment facilitation processes and related disclosure.

To provide effective oversight, it's critical that boards keep
themselves apprised of the rapidly evolving governance landscape
and regularly evaluate their performance. With respect to board
education, there is no single approach that works for every board;
rather, education format, content, and delivery should be tailored
to the needs of the directors, the company’s business, and other
relevant factors. Similarly, board evaluations—including the scope,
methodology, and content—should be tailored to the company’s
facts and circumstances.
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Findings

Respondents, primarily corporate secretaries, in-house counsel, and other in-house governance
professionals, represent 154 public companies of varying sizes and industries.! The findings pertain
to these companies and, where applicable, commentary has been included to highlight differences
among respondent demographics. The actual number of responses for each question is provided.

Access results by company size and type.

Which of the following best describes your board’s ongoing director education program?
[Select all that apply] (148 responses)

* 27% of mid-caps report dedicating time outside of regular board meetings for education compared to 15% of large-caps.
* 55% of mid-caps report education is provided in-house by a third party compared to 42% of large-caps.

* 18% of mid-caps and 6% of large-caps report an advancement or reimbursement policy that specifies a dollar limit for
director attendance at third-party director education programs.

Respondent comments show varied director education practices, including:

* Our board is encouraged to participate in external trainings each year, and we track and report on their participation
annually through our nominating committee.

* Directors are encouraged to attend at least one third-party educational program each year.

* Directors are encouraged, but not required, to participate in meetings or seminars for directors, and the company will
reimburse directors for the cost of attending one such seminar each year.

* Board members who serve on more than one public company board are encouraged to apportion their continuing
board education expenses fairly among their boards.

68% Specific education topics are added to regular meeting agendas

Dedicated time outside of regular board meetings is devoted
to a tailored education program(s)

Provided in-house by management

Provided in-house by a third party

Advancement or reimbursement policy up to a specified dollar limit for
attendance at director education programs offered/hosted by third-parties

Advancement or reimbursement policy without any dollar limit for
attendance at director education programs offered/hosted by third-parties

Our company does not offer advancement or reimbursement of costs for director
attendance at director education programs offered/hosted by third-parties

Directors are required to attend third-party training/education programs
Our board does not have a formal director education program

Other (please specify)

! Public company respondent market capitalization as of December 2021: 48% large-cap (which includes mega- and large-cap) (> $10 billion); 59% mid-cap ($2
billion to $10 billion); and 3% small-cap (which includes small-, micro-, and nano-cap) (< $2 billion). Respondent industry breakdown: 32% energy, resources,
and industrials; 30% financial services; 19% consumer; 10% life sciences and health care; and 9% technology, media, and telecommunications.

Small-cap and private company findings have been omitted from this report and the accompanying demographics report due to limited respondent population.

Throughout this report, percentages may not total 100 due to rounding and/or a question that allowed respondents to select multiple choices.
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Education for board and standing committee members, whether for continuing education purposes or to Haug0| SH0|E 4l A0 LSt 85 S2{0IE, 0|AE] & 4L /S| HHES St w ]2 Ch3o| 3|2t 20| A SELC

learn about new and/or emerging topics, is provided on these topics. [Select all that apply] (109 responses) [E58E =g (10970 8H)

Nominating and

Audit Compensation A3 _ - Ay
bi:lt!d committee committee (:::g‘rlr?r';\ni?{lecee Oij\?ll FONE R HyeAs| AL . ojaus|
(or similar) (or similar) (or similar) = ===

Anti-corruption 78% 31% 0% 0% LI g=hii 78% 31% 0% 0%
Capital allocation 86% 33% 2% 0% A& 86% 33% 2% 0%
Company-specific policies and/or issues 94% 37% 32% 34% 7| A Q) o] 94% 37% 32% 34%
Corporate culture 77% 5% 32% 12% 7|28t 77% 5% 32% 12%
Corporate social responsibility 74% 10% 10% 56% 7|H0| AtE| A 2l 74% 10% 10% 56%
Crisis management 86% 25% 2% 6% 2|7|2z2| 86% 25% 2% 6%
Cybersecurity and cyber risk 75% 61% 0% 2% AfO|H HQH ! 2|AS 75% 61% 0% 2%
Data privacy 58% 56% 0% 4% THQIHE B 58% 56% 0% 4%
DEI (Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion)—workforce related 60% 7% 56% 23% CIYAN SEHM Z 284 (DE—2I 2t 60% 7% 56% 23%
DEI (Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion)—non-workforce related (e.g., vendors and suppliers, CHd-SHY- 284 (DEN—H[ 2

e e e e 64% 8% 24% 48% (0]l THOf L T2, O|AFE]) 64% 8% 24% 48%
Environmental and climate 66% 16% 1% 48% 2R T k=3 66% 16% 1% 48%
Ethics and compliance 75% 48% 4% 18% 22| L AE240|HA 75% 48% 4% 18%
Fiduciary duties and board oversight responsibilities 96% 13% 7% 20% Ao MAIO|R Ol O|ALS| ZHEZHQ 96% 13% 7% 20%
Financial and liquidity risk 72% 65% 2% 2% HELUS=ME|AT 72% 65% 2% 2%
Geopolitical risks 85% 28% 3% 5% A|MSHH 2|lAT 85% 28% 3% 5%
Industry-specific trends and issues 99% 13% 10% 9% A S8 2 ZA 99% 13% 10% 9%
Insider trading 84% 16% 5% 18% LHE Rt 2H 84% 16% 5% 18%
Legal and regulatory 90% 43% 12% 21% HE L A 90% 43% 12% 21%
Market risk 89% 29% 3% 0% A elA3 89% 29% 3% 0%
New accounting pronouncements and/or auditing requirements 16% 97% 0% 0% MZ2 3|A7|2 BZ L ZHAF 2FALSH 16% 97% 0% 0%
Political contributions 36% 13% 0% 69% Az 7182 36% 13% 0% 69%
Risk oversight 75% 62% 12% 14% 2lA3 Zt=E 75% 62% 12% 14%
Shareholder engagement/shareholder proposals/activism 65% 1% 14% 61% ZFZEF/FFHC/FFHEFO| 65% 1% 14% 61%
Technology (e.g., Al, disruptive technologies, digital transformation, cryptocurrency, work from home) 88% 34% 7% 5% 7|= (of: Q13Als, oA 7|&, CIA|Y 23t A4S o}, AHEFZR) 88% 34% 7% 5%

What types of evaluations are used to assess board performance? [Select all that apply] (120 responses) [sH oftH faio| WI7t Ar2EL? [S58E 8] (12070 3H)
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What format is used to conduct the full board evaluation? [Select all that apply] (118 responses) 2| O|ALS] HI7IE £35t= O AFRE[= 512 2oiQlLn)? [EE2E =8H (11871 25

* 69% of large-caps report utilizing interviews as part of the board evaluation process compared to 37% of mid-caps. o ST HAHL| 37%2 H|WSH CHY &A1 69%= O|AtR] It Hate| YR E QIHFE &80t SEMESLICH

* 41% of large-caps and 23% of mid-caps report that their directors meet one-on-one with a designated board member. Similarly, more o CHE AFRIHOI0| 41%9) f |:||I’|_o|-02| Z3 AIZHHO| O] 23/E [AIZ] HIEHS0]| 2| A= O|AFS| MO} QUCH 2 CHHBICH D SEBHALICH ORRI7IA|Z,
El

=
large-caps report that their directors meet one-on-one with a third-party facilitator than mid-caps, at 26% and 13%, respectively. FO L3 AFRIHOI0| 1S0| O|AFS| T} H|3AH(QE 7| 2H O QCHY 2 CHHBICF T SeraaL|Ct
LS L o O B [ — odxmg .

Written questionnaire 75% HEA| 75%

Group discussion

Interviews (e.g., of individual board members) CHHQIER (Ofl. 7HE O|ALS| HH)

Directors evaluate board performance in group discussion O|ALE| E9|

Directors meet one-on-one with a designated board member OJALZ| 2| 2t 1:1 QIEIR

Directors meet one-on-one with a third-party facilitator Q7|2 1:1 QElR

Directors meet one-on-one with the corporate secretary or
other in-house personnel

Board meets as a group with a third-party facilitator

Certain members of management provide feedback on the
board, committees, and/or individual directors

Our company does not have a board evaluation process OJAtS| B7t Hapt el

Other (please specify) 7|EF (FAH L2 J|&5H FHAIR)

Who facilitates your full board evaluations? [Select all that apply] (119 responses) 3| o|ALE| B7te| FA=? [S5SH =&t (119 8H)
* 65% of large-caps report that the board chair or other director is the facilitator, compared to 45% of mid-caps. o Y ARHQIO| 45%2t H|W5t0] CHY AHAHHQIO| 65% = O|AFS| 90| TWIt =42ty SEELICH
* 47% of large-caps report that the corporate secretary or other in-house counsel is the facilitator, compared to 65% of mid-caps. o 25 AAIHO|0| 6599t H| 50| LHE AFRIHOI0| 47% = FTHY|0|E M|F2|E{2] EL J|Ef AHY BISAIZ BWIF 2|2t SEEiALICH

* 22% of large-caps and 10% of mid-caps indicate that they periodically change the type of facilitation, for example, use of a third-
party facilitator. In addition, several respondents specified in their comments that a third party is periodically used to facilitate

« CHE 4019 22%0t £8 AAHLI0 10%E M3 (L2712 E B]Ie 5 BIIRHE 37102 HZBIT D STBALIC £3t Ux
=1
the evaluation (e.g., every other year or every three years). e

SEAE F71M22 H3AHLIF7|2) E A2 (0. 2-3E0tT) &2ttt

56% 55% 55%

m.
o
. n
x B
m O
. n
[ ] .
. B
u B
« 0
]
.-
Board chair or Corporate Third party We periodically Our company does Other OlALE] 22 Fm0lE H3AH(QIE 7|2 FIHOR HIFA| O|AE| H7t 2tdo| 7|Et -
other director secretary or change the type not have a board (please specify) = 7|EFO[A M3EEE]| &2 B2 (of]: 3E0iC} 9| %le (FHHo=2 "L
other in-house of facilitation evaluation process JlEb U 2l o 2t 153 ZAA2) -
personnel (e.g., use of outside =aE 712 28) . .
facilitator once . n
every three years) o |
|
. B
« 0
"
« B
“‘ .
‘ [ ]
|
7



718 OIME| @AM | 22 SO0VP|: OlAR| ] 2 ETt

71%

66%

Rate your board’s overall

effectiveness in the following
evaluation practices. 38%
(112 responses) 0%

76% of large-caps and 69% of mid-caps
rated their boards as very effective
overall in assessing full board and
committee performance.

49%
9% 6%

35%

32%

13% 14%

0% 0% 0% 2% 3% 2%

Developing a plan of
action based on results
of full board evaluation

Assessing full board Assessing individual Assessing committee
performance director performance performance

M Very effective | Moderately effective Not effective Not applicable

Indicate which of the following topical areas (or similar) are regularly covered in your company'’s periodic
board evaluation. [Select all that apply] (111 responses)

Composition—board size, recruitment, succession 96%
planning, onboarding and orientation
Committees (generally)—structure, scope/allocation of
oversight, and chair and member appointment process 95%
Board meeting format (e.g., frequency and length,

f 92%

virtual/hybrid/in-person) and facilitation

Board meeting materials—information flow, reporting, o
pre-read and other materials, and agenda setting 91%
Composition—professional experience, competencies,
and other attributes of diversity

88%

Board dynamics and culture 86%

Oversight and accountability role 81%

80%

Board-management dynamics

Board leadership (chair and committee chairs) 79%

Knowledge of company- and/or industry-specific matters 68%
Our company does not have a board evaluation process 1%

Other (please specify) 2%
0

What is publicly disclosed about your company’s board evaluation process? [Select all that apply] (112 responses)

» 78% of large-caps and 71% of mid-caps report publicly disclosing their board evaluation process and methodology.

* Board evaluation “topics” and “outcomes” are more often disclosed by large-caps than mid-caps. According to survey respondents:
- 40% of large-caps compared to 7% of mid-caps disclose topics covered in the board evaluation.
- 20% of large-caps compared to 5% of mid-caps disclose outcomes of the board evaluation

@

Goals and objectives

o

Don't know/not applicable Other (please specify)

Outcomes Action plan

Topics covered

Process and methodology

71%
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This publication contains general information only and Deloitte is not, by means of this publication, rendering accounting, business, financial, investment, legal, tax, or
other professional advice or services. This publication is not a substitute for such professional advice or services, nor should it be used as a basis for any decision or
action that may affect your business. Before making any decision or taking any action that may affect your business, you should consult a qualified professional adviser.
Deloitte shall not be responsible for any loss sustained by any person who relies on this publication.

About the Society for Corporate Governance
Founded in 1946, the Society is a professional membership association of more than 3,600 corporate secretaries, in-house counsel, outside counsel, and other
governance professionals who serve approximately 1,000 public companies of almost every size and industry.
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Deloitte’s Center for Board Effectiveness helps directors deliver value to the organizations they serve through a portfolio of high quality, innovative experiences
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them to contribute effectively and provide focus in the areas of governance and audit, strategy, risk, innovation, compensation, and succession.
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